Key to achieving sustainable growth in the medium term is an improvement in the economy, continued demand for the Group’s brands
and services, while executing efficiently.

The Group’s balance sheet strength continues to provide opportunities to assess internal and external possibilities. Management
will continue to consider, in a diligent and cautious manner, acquisitions and trading opportunities on which to capitalise and grow
market share.

The objective of creating the lifestyle group of choice in South Africa remains firm and intact.

The information contained in this section has not been reviewed or reported on by the Group’s external auditors.

Signed on behalf of the Board,

Brian Joffe  Mireille Levenstein
Chief executive officer  Chief financial officer

Johannesburg, South Africa

14 October 2019

Long4Life GROUP RESULTS for the six months ended 31 August 20194

Condensed interim consolidated statement of
profit or loss
for the six months ended 31 August 2019

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019*
R’000

 Unaudited
IFRS 16

adjustment
R’000

 Pro forma
Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019
R’000

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2018
R’000

 Audited
year ended

28 February
2019

R’000

Revenue  1 837 656 –  1 837 656  1 532 920  3 642 342

Cost of sales  (1 118 733) –  (1 118 733)  (905 409)  (2 196 554)

Gross profit  718 923 –  718 923  627 511  1 445 788

Operating expenses  (407 678)  (100 384)  (508 062)  (420 491)  (929 467)

Other income  11 638 –  11 638  12 439  18 618

Trading profit before amortisation and
depreciation  322 883  (100 384)  222 499  219 459  534 939

Amortisation: Intangible assets  (16) –  (16)  (658)  (41)

Depreciation: Property, plant and equipment  (46 239) –  (46 239)  (41 198)  (80 741)

Depreciation: Right-of-use assets  (75 921)  75 921 – – –

Trading profit  200 707  (24 463)  176 244  177 603  454 157

Share-based payment expense  (17 657) –  (17 657)  (10 006)  (21 939)

Acquisition costs  (656) –  (656)  (5 334)  (8 285)

Net capital items  594 –  594  637  4 752

Operating profit  182 988  (24 463)  158 525  162 900  428 685

Net finance income  35 917 –  35 917  40 283  71 579

Finance charges: Right-of-use lease liabilities  (35 227)  35 227 – – –

Share of profits (losses) of associate  299 –  299  (595)  (1 572)

Profit before taxation  183 977  10 764  194 741  202 588  498 692

Taxation  (52 675)  (3 014)  (55 689)  (55 467)  (142 676)

Profit for the period  131 302  7 750  139 052  147 121  356 016

Profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the company  127 338  7 750  135 088  146 157  351 512

Non-controlling interests  3 964 –  3 964  964  4 504

 131 302  7 750  139 052  147 121  356 016

Basic earnings per share (cents)  14.5  15.4  16.0  39.0

Diluted basic earnings per share (cents)  14.3  15.1  16.0  38.5

* These figures include the impact of changes in accounting policies following the implementation of new accounting standard IFRS 16: Leases in the current period.
 The pro forma financial statements are set out in the Annexure, which figures exclude the impact of IFRS 16 and allow for a like-for-like comparison.

Long4Life GROUP RESULTS for the six months ended 31 August 2019 5

Condensed interim consolidated statement of
other comprehensive income
for the six months ended 31 August 2019

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019*
R’000

 Unaudited
IFRS 16

adjustment
R’000

 Unaudited
six months

ended
Pro forma

31 August
2019

R’000

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2018
R’000

 Audited
year ended

28 February
2019

R’000

Profit for the period  131 302 7 750  139 052  147 121  356 016

Other comprehensive income net of taxation

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit and loss

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  2 –  2  13  (25)

Total comprehensive income for the period  131 304 7 750  139 054  147 134  355 991

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the company  127 340 7 750  135 090 146 163  351 520

Non-controlling interest  3 964 –  3 964 971  4 471

 131 304 7 750  139 054  147 134  355 991

* These figures include the impact of changes in accounting policies following the implementation of new accounting standard IFRS 16: Leases in the current period.
 The pro forma financial statements are set out in the Annexure, which figures exclude the impact of IFRS 16 and allow for a like-for-like comparison.

Long4Life GROUP RESULTS for the six months ended 31 August 20196

Condensed interim consolidated statement of
financial position
as at 31 August 2019

 Unaudited
31 August

2019*
R’000

 Unaudited
31 August

2018
R’000

 Audited
28 February

2019
R’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets  4 285 867  3 474 477  3 597 478

[…]

has concluded that they are not expected to have a material impact on future financial statements.

Long4Life GROUP RESULTS for the six months ended 31 August 201910

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated
financial statements
for the six months ended 31 August 2019

1.  Segmental report
For management purposes, the following operating divisions have been identified as the group’s reportable segments:

• Sport and Recreation division comprising Sports Retail (Sportsmans Warehouse, OTG and Shelflife), Outdoor Warehouse and
Performance Brands

• Beverages division comprising the operations of Chill and Inhle

• Personal Care and Wellness comprising of the beauty and grooming business (Sorbet, Lime Light and Lighthouse) and the healthcare
business (ClaytonCare)

• Corporate provides services to the trading divisions including but not limited to secretarial, finance, advisory, risk management,
corporate finance, group legal, treasury, internal audit, group marketing and other related services.

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019*
R’000

Unaudited
IFRS 16

adjustment
R’000

Pro forma
Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019
R’000

Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2018
R’000

%
change

Audited
Year ended

28 February
2019

R’000

Segmental revenue  1 837 656 –  1 837 656  1 532 920 20  3 642 342

Sport and Recreation  1 045 045 –  1 045 045  927 314 13  2 113 026
Beverages  657 061 –  657 061  549 377 20  1 355 450
Personal Care and Wellness  135 550 –  135 550  56 229 141  173 866

Segmental trading profit before
depreciation and amortisation  322 883  (100 384)  222 499  219 459 1  534 939

Sport and Recreation  257 691  (96 475)  161 216  161 764 –  379 682
Beverages  60 544 –  60 544  65 953 (8)  172 172
Personal Care and Wellness  29 765  (3 015)  26 750  15 690 65  40 801
Corporate  (25 117)  (894)  (26 011)  (23 948) 9  (57 716)

Depreciation and amortisation  (122 176)  75 921  (46 255)  (41 856) 8  (80 782)

Sport and Recreation  (103 721)  72 247  (31 474)  (32 104) (2)  (58 549)
Beverages  (11 922) –  (11 922)  (8 306) 44  (18 419)
Personal Care and Wellness  (5 217)  2 854  (2 363)  (648) 126  (1 891)
Corporate  (1 316)  820  (496)  (798) (38)  (1 923)

Trading profit  200 707  (24 463)  176 244  177 603 (1)  454 157

Sport and Recreation  153 970  (24 228)  129 742  129 660 –  321 133
Beverages  48 622 –  48 622  57 647 (16)  153 753
Personal Care and Wellness  24 548  (161)  24 387  15 042 62  38 910
Corporate  (26 433)  (74)  (26 507)  (24 746) 7  (59 639)

Share-based payment expense  (17 657) –  (17 657)  (10 006)  (21 939)
Acquisition costs  (656) –  (656)  (5 334)  (8 285)
Net capital items  594 –  594  637  4 752

Operating profit  182 988  (24 463)  158 525  162 900  428 685
Net finance income  35 917 –  35 917  40 283  71 579
IFRS 16: Finance cost  (35 227)  35 227 – – –
Share of profit (losses) from associate  299 –  299  (595)  (1 572)

Profit before tax  183 977  10 764  194 741  202 588  498 692

* These figures include the impact of changes in accounting policies following the implementation of new accounting standard IFRS 16: Leases in the current period.
 The pro forma financial statements are set out in the Annexure, which figures exclude the impact of IFRS 16 and allow for a like-for-like comparison.

Long4Life GROUP RESULTS for the six months ended 31 August 2019 11

2. Headline earnings per share

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019*
R’000

 Unaudited
IFRS 16

adjustment
R’000

 Pro forma
 Unaudited
 six months

ended
31 August

2019
R’000

 Unaudited
 six months

ended
31 August

2018
R’000

 Audited
 Year ended

28 February
 2019

R’000

Profit attributable to shareholders of the
company 127 338  7 750 135 088 146 157  351 512

Adjusted for:

Profit on disposal of property, plant and
equipment  (594) –  (594)  (637)  (780)

Gain on reacquired intangible asset – – – –  (3 024)

Tax effects  166 –  166  143  1 106

Headline earnings  126 910  7 750  134 660  145 663  348 814

Weighted average number of shares in issue
(’000)  875 187  875 187  875 187  912 206  902 054

Headline earnings per share (cents)  14.5  0.9  15.4  16.0  38.7

3. Net asset value and tangible net asset value per share
 Unaudited
 six months

ended
 31 August

 2019

 Unaudited
 six months

ended
 31 August

 2018

Audited
year ended

28 February
2019

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders of the company (R’000)  4 749 381  4 737 599  4 811 086

Ordinary no par value shares in issue net of treasury shares (’000)  851 390  911 699  877 386

Net asset value per share attributable to ordinary shareholders
of the company (cents)  558  520  548

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders of the company (R’000)  4 749 381  4 737 599  4 811 086

[…]

The directors of Long4Life are responsible for compiling the pro forma financial information on the basis
applicable of the criteria as detailed in paragraphs 8.14 to 8.33 of the JSE Listings Requirements and
the SAICA Guide on Pro forma Financial Information, revised and issued in September 2014 (applicable
criteria). The pro forma information does not constitute financial statements fairly presented in accordance
with IFRS. The pro forma information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because
of its nature may not fairly present the group’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows.
The pro forma information has not been audited or reviewed by the group’s external auditors.

Annexure
Pro forma information

Long4Life GROUP RESULTS for the six months ended 31 August 201916

Pro forma condensed interim consolidated statement of
profit or loss
for the six months ended 31 August 2019

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019*
R’000

 Unaudited
IFRS 16

adjustment
R’000

 Pro forma
Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019
R’000

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2018
R’000

 Audited
year ended

28 February
2019

R’000

Revenue  1 837 656 –  1 837 656  1 532 920  3 642 342

Cost of sales  (1 118 733) –  (1 118 733)  (905 409)  (2 196 554)

Gross profit  718 923 –  718 923  627 511  1 445 788

Operating expenses  (407 678)  (100 384)1  (508 062)  (420 491)  (929 467)

Other income  11 638 –  11 638  12 439  18 618

Trading profit before amortisation and
depreciation  322 883  (100 384)  222 499  219 459  534 939

Amortisation: Intangible assets  (16) –  (16)  (658)  (41)

Depreciation: Property, plant and equipment  (46 239) –  (46 239)  (41 198)  (80 741)

Depreciation: Right-of-use assets  (75 921)  75 9212 – – –

Trading profit  200 707  (24 463)  176 244  177 603  454 157

Share-based payment expense  (17 657) –  (17 657)  (10 006)  (21 939)

Acquisition costs  (656) –  (656)  (5 334)  (8 285)

Net capital items  594 –  594  637  4 752

Operating profit  182 988  (24 463)  158 525  162 900  428 685

Net finance income  35 917 –  35 917  40 283  71 579

Finance charges: Right-of-use lease liabilities  (35 227)  35 2273 – – –

Share of profits (losses) of associate  299 –  299  (595)  (1 572)

Profit before taxation  183 977  10 764  194 741  202 588  498 692

Taxation  (52 675)  (3 014)4  (55 689)  (55 467)  (142 676)

Profit for the period  131 302  7 750  139 052  147 121  356 016

Profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the company  127 338  7 750  135 088  146 157  351 512

Non-controlling interests  3 964 –  3 964  964  4 504

 131 302  7 750  139 052  147 121  356 016

Headline earnings per share (cents)2  14.5  15.4  16.0  38.7

Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)3  14.3  15.1  15.9  38.2

* These figures include the impact of changes in accounting policies following the implementation of new accounting standard IFRS 16: Leases in the current period.

Adjustments, comprise the following:

¹ Reinstatement of operating lease expenses per IAS 17 allocation to operating expenses.

² Reversal of IFRS 16 depreciation on right-of-use assets.

³ Reversal of IFRS 16 finance cost on right-of-use lease liabilities.
4 Net deferred tax impact of 1, 2 and 3 above.

Long4Life GROUP RESULTS for the six months ended 31 August 2019 17

Pro forma condensed interim consolidated statement of
financial position
as at 31 August 2019

 Unaudited
31 August

2019*
R’000

 Unaudited
IFRS 16

adjustment
R’000

 Pro forma
Unaudited
31 August

2019
R’000

 Unaudited
31 August

2018
R’000

 Audited
28 February

2019
R’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets  4 285 867  (580 749)  3 705 118  3 474 477  3 597 478

Property, plant and equipment  593 352 –  593 352  459 147  526 502
Right-of-use leased assets  577 735  (577 735)1 – – –
Goodwill  2 271 896 –  2 271 896  2 197 625  2 252 854
Intangible assets  787 756 –  787 756  780 553  785 887
Deferred taxation assets  28 710  (3 014)2  25 696  14 944  22 762
Interest in associate  5 372 –  5 372  4 405  3 428
Other investments and loans  21 046 –  21 046  17 803  6 045

Current assets  2 076 405 –  2 076 405  2 118 700  2 199 185

Inventories  904 453 –  904 453  793 303  812 525
Trade and other receivables  274 764 –  274 764  259 527  291 768
Taxation receivable  25 727 –  25 727  11 889  6 747
Cash and cash equivalents  871 461 –  871 461  1 053 981  1 088 145

Total assets  6 362 272  (580 749)  5 781 523  5 593 177  5 796 663

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves  4 812 302 105 168  4 917 470  4 758 105  4 871 375

Stated capital  4 207 219 –  4 207 219  4 462 874  4 314 291
Reserves attributable to shareholders of the company  542 162 105 1683 647 330  274 725  496 795
Non-controlling interests  62 921 –  62 921  20 506  60 289

Non-current liabilities  978 704  (584 784)  393 920  410 588  398 284

Deferred taxation liabilities  241 131 –  241 131  221 816  227 419
Long-term portion of borrowings  70 390 –  70 390  93 070  74 839
Long-term portion of right-of-use lease liabilities  619 183  (619 183)4 – – –
Other financial liability  48 000 –  48 000  48 000  48 000
Long-term portion of straight-lining of leases –  34 399  34 399  47 702  48 026

Current liabilities  571 266  (101 133)  470 133  424 484  527 004

Trade and other payables  449 318 –  449 318  383 439  497 495
Short-term portion of borrowings  17 707 –  17 707  17 288  18 105
Short-term portion of right-of-use lease liabilities  101 133  (101 133)4 – – –
Vendors for acquisition – – –  14 262 –
Provision for taxation  3 108 –  3 108  9 495  11 404

Total equity and liabilities  6 362 272  (580 749)  5 781 523  5 593 177  5 796 663

* These figures include the impact of changes in accounting policies following the implementation of new accounting standard IFRS 16: Leases in the current period.

Adjustments, comprise the following:
¹ Reversal of IFRS 16 right-of-use assets.
² Tax impact of reversal of IFRS 16.
³ Reversal of the impact of IFRS 16 adjustments to retained earnings comprising of:

• Net transition date adjustment of R97.4 million; and
• Recognition of the current period profit attributable to shareholders of R7.8 million under IAS 17.

4 Reversal of IFRS 16 right-of-use lease liabilities.

Long4Life GROUP RESULTS for the six months ended 31 August 201918

Pro forma condensed interim consolidated
statement of cash flows
for the six months ended 31 August 2019

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019*
R’000

 Unaudited
IFRS 16¹

adjustment
R’000

Pro forma
 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019
R’000

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2018
R’000

 Unaudited
six months

ended
28 February

2019
R’000

Cash flows from operating activities  132 594  (65 157)  67 437  36 875  390 195

Operating profit  182 988  (24 463)1  158 525  162 900  428 685
Acquisition costs  656 –  656  5 334  8 285
Depreciation and amortisation  122 176  (75 921)2  46 255  41 856  80 782
Non-cash items  16 830 –  16 830  2 296  19 192

Cash generated before changes in net
working capital  322 650  (100 384)  222 266  212 386  536 944
Changes in working capital  (105 328) –  (105 328)  (149 518)  (71 854)

Increase in inventories  (77 328) –  (77 328)  (23 184)  (104 017)
(Increase) decrease in trade and other receivables  20 255 –  20 255  (85 744)  (37 145)
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables  (48 255) –  (48 255)  (40 590)  69 308

Cash generated by operations  217 322  (100 384)  116 938  62 868  465 090
Net finance income received  646  35 2271  35 873  40 283  71 579
Taxation paid  (85 374) –  (85 374)  (66 276)  (146 474)

Cash effects of investment activities  (168 090) –  (168 090)  (412 047)  (566 462)

Additions to property, plant and equipment  (111 764) –  (111 764)  (65 966)  (155 316)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and

equipment  600 –  600  852  6 456
Additions to intangible assets  (1 878) –  (1 878) –  (4 782)
Acquisition of subsidiaries – – –  (366 663)  (426 132)
Acquisition of businesses  (38 677) –  (38 677) – –
Acquisition of associate – – –  (5 128)  (5 146)
Loans to associate  (1 600) –  (1 600) – –
Acquisition of investments  (14 771) –  (14 771) –  (6 368)
Proceeds on disposal of investments – – –  24 858  24 826

Cash effects of financing activities  (181 188)  65 157  (116 031)  (262 613)  (427 250)

Purchase of treasury shares  (109 572) –  (109 572) –  (159 573)
Borrowings repaid  (70 284)  65 1571  (5 127)  (211 107)  (215 887)
Dividends paid  (1 332) –  (1 332)  (51 506)  (51 790)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (216 684) –  (216 684)  (637 785)  (603 517)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  1 088 145 –  1 088 145  1 691 662  1 691 662
Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and

cash equivalents – – –  104 –

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  871 461 –  871 461  1 053 981  1 088 145

* These figures include the impact of changes in accounting policies following the implementation of new accounting standard IFRS 16: Leases in the current period.

Adjustments, comprise the following:

¹ Reclassification of cash flows relating to lease payments and finance costs in finance activities to cash generated by operations as previously disclosed under IAS 17.

² Reversal of depreciation on right-of-use assets to operating profit.

Long4Life GROUP RESULTS for the six months ended 31 August 2019 19

Administration

DIRECTORS
Independent non-executive directors
Graham Dempster (Chairman)